

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *et al.*,  
*Applicants,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, INC., *et al.*,  
*Applicants,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**STATE RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS' OPPOSITION TO  
APPLICATIONS TO STAY FINAL RULE**

---

ROB BONTA  
*Attorney General of California*

TRACY L. WINSOR  
*Senior Assistant  
Attorney General*

DENNIS L. BECK, JR.

MYUNG J. PARK  
*Supervising Deputy  
Attorneys General*

KAVITA LESSER

KATHERINE GAUMOND  
*Deputy Attorneys General*

MICHAEL J. MONGAN  
*Solicitor General*

HELEN H. HONG  
*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*

JOSHUA PATASHNIK

JULIE VEROFF\*  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
455 Golden Gate Ave.  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
(415) 519-3776  
Julie.Veroff@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*(Additional counsel listed on signature pages)*

September 20, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	4
A. Statutory background .....	4
B. The challenged rule.....	6
C. Procedural background.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. Applicants are unlikely to succeed on the merits.....	10
A. The presumptive standards for existing sources do not violate Section 111(d).....	11
B. The two-year deadline to submit state plans for existing sources is reasonable and reasonably explained .....	15
C. Industry applicants’ challenge to the Super Emitter Program and technical objections to the new source standards of performance lack merit .....	20
1. Super Emitter Program .....	20
2. Best system of emission reduction for associated gas .....	21
3. Net heating value monitoring requirements .....	26
4. Enforceable limits .....	28
5. Fugitive emissions monitoring requirements .....	29
II. Applicants have not satisfied the other criteria for obtaining a stay.....	32
Conclusion.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i>	
142 S. Ct. 17 (2021) .....	9
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i>	
486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	22, 31
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i>	
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i>	
558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	9
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i>	
144 S. Ct. 921 (2024) .....	32
<i>Louisiana v. Am. Rivers</i>	
142 S. Ct. 1347 (2022) .....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i>	
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	19, 30
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i>	
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) .....	10
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i>	
144 S. Ct. 7 (2023) .....	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i>	
556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	8, 9, 10, 32, 34, 35
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i>	
144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024) .....	9, 10, 17, 20
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i>	
510 U.S. 1319 (1994) .....	9
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i>	
572 U.S. 1301 (2014) .....	32
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i>	
597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	4, 5, 11, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i>	
442 U.S. 1309 (1979) .....	9
<i>Yeshiva Univ v. YU Pride All.</i>	
143 S. Ct. 1 (2022) .....	35, 36
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 2901 .....	6
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7408.....	4
§ 7410(a)(1).....	16
§ 7411(a)(1).....	4, 5, 7, 11, 14, 21, 24
§ 7411(b)(1)(A).....	4
§ 7411(d) .....	4, 5, 7, 11, 12, 15, 15, 19
§ 7411(h) .....	7, 13
§ 7412.....	4
§ 7414(a)(1).....	21
§ 7436(e) .....	37
§ 7436(g) .....	37
§ 7607(b)(1).....	15
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R.	
pt. 60, subpt. 0000c.....	11
§ 60.22a(b)(5) .....	4, 11
§ 60.23a.....	4
§ 60.24a.....	4, 5
§ 60.27a.....	16, 19
§ 60.1570.....	11
§ 60.1575.....	11
§ 60.2996.....	11
§ 60.2997.....	11
§ 60.5361c(a).....	7
§ 60.5364c .....	12
§ 60.5371b.....	21
§ 60.5372c.....	12
§ 60.5376.....	12
§ 60.5465c .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
S. Ct. R. 23.3 .....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 .....	5
60 Fed. Reg. 65,387 .....	5
81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 .....	6
88 Fed. Reg. 80,480 .....	19
89 Fed. Reg. 5,318 .....	37
89 Fed. Reg. 16,820 .....	6-8, 11-30, 33, 35-36
EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0317-2330, Comment by Kentucky Division for Air Quality (Feb. 13, 2023), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0317-2330">https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0317-2330</a> .....	19
EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0317-3988, Background Technical Support Document (TSD) for the Final New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) and Emissions Guidelines (EG) (Nov. 25, 2023), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0317-3988">https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0317-3988</a> .....	31
U.S. EPA, Letter to Hopkins and Kirchoff (May 6, 2024), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-05/letter-to-api-and-apx.-5.6.24-signed_1.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-05/letter-to-api-and-apx.-5.6.24-signed_1.pdf</a> .....	25, 27
